SEPT. 6.]

Revocation of Order in Council prohibiting all Alienation of said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in Crown

# JELLICOE, Governor-General.

# ORDER IN COUNCIL.

### At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1923.

# Present :

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under that section may at any time be varied or revoked :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council referred to in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

ORDER in Council under section 363 of the Native Land Act, 1909, dated the 10th day of January, 1921, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 20th day of January, 1921, as extended by Orders in Council dated the 19th day of December, 1921, and the 12th day of June, 1922, affecting Tapatu and Waitangirua No. 2 Block.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Wellington Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of

September, 1923.

Present :

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty sixth section of the Division B by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoc, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Paekakariki Domain, and be managed administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 5 acres 3 roods 25 perches, more or less, being part of Section 17, Town of Paekakariki Extension No. 5, and part of Section 1 of Block II, Paekakariki Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the north-east by other part of the said Section 1, 871-2 links; towards the south-east by a public road, 625-9 links; towards the south generally by Pingau Street, 1262-6 links; and towards the north-west by The Parade, 1045-3 links. As the same is delineated on the plan numbered 257/13, deposited in the Wellington District Office of the Lands and Survey Department, and thereon bordered red. thereon bordered red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserves in Wellington Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

#### At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1923.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Division D the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the

the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserves shall hereafter be known as the Tangimoana Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

#### SCHEDULE.

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 23, Town of Tangimoana Extension No. 1: Area, 10 acres 1 rood 1 perch.

Section 87, Town of Tangimoana : Area, 2 acres 2 roods. Section 88, Town of Tangimoana : Area, 2 acres 3 roods. C. A. JEFFERY.

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Rule relating to Procedure under the Companies Act, 1908.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of September, 1923.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities L conferred by section fifty-one of the Judicature Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, and with the concurrence of the Chief Justice of New Zealand and the Honourable Mr. Justice Salmond, a Judge of the Supreme Court of the said Dominion, doth hereby make the following rule relating to procedure under the Companies Act, 1908; and doth declare that such rule shall take effect on and from the sixth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twentythree.

#### RULE.

his hand stating the reasons for his refusal and the facts of the case, and the Court on the hearing of the application may thereupon, in its discretion, proceed with and grant the appli-cation without any further or other certificate under this rule."

C. A. JEFFERY.

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Hardington Street, in the Borough of Onehunga, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of September, 1923. Present :

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Onehunga Borough Council on the eleventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three,

viz. — "That the provisions of section one hundred and seven-teen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to Hardington Street in the Borough of Onehunga"; such street being described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that street in the North Auckland Land District, Borough Of Onehunga, known as Hardington Street, situated between Queen Street and Cameron Street. As the said street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 57550, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.